October (through to 10 October

2020) ..... 6.6933 6.7759 6.7898 6.6933

Notes:

(1) Exchange rates between the Renminbi and the U.S. dollar represent the noon buying rates as set forth in the H.10
statistical release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) Annual, semi-annual and monthly averages have been calculated using the average of the daily rates during the
relevant period.

– 40 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group at 31

December 2019 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds, before

the deduction of fees, commissions and the estimated transaction expenses payable in connection

with the offering of the Bonds. The following table should be read in conjunction with “Selected

Financial Information” and the Group’s consolidated financial statements and related notes, the

English translation of which is included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2019

Actual Actual As adjusted As adjusted

(CNY in
billions)

(U.S.$ in
billions)(1)

(CNY in
billions)

(U.S.$ in
billions)(1)

Liabilities:
Borrowings from PBOC ..... 681.4 97.9 681.4 97.9
Due to banks and financial

institutions ..... 285.6 41.0 285.6 41.0
Deposits received..... 1,213.7 174.3 1,213.7 174.3
Bonds payable(2) ..... 4,509.9 647.8 4,509.9 647.8
Other liabilities ..... 3.8 0.5 3.8 0.5
2023 Bonds to be issued ..... – – 2.2 0.3
2025 Bonds to be issued ..... – – 1.5 0.2
2030 Bonds to be issued ..... – – 2.0 0.3
Total liabilities..... 6,835.6 981.9 6,841.3 982.7
Paid-in capital..... 57.0 8.2 57.0 8.2
Surplus reserve ..... 15.5 2.2 15.5 2.2
General risk reserve ..... 24.0 3.4 24.0 3.4
Retained earnings..... 76.4 11.0 76.4 11.0
Total owner’s equity ..... 173.0 24.8 173.0 24.8
Total capitalisation(3) ..... 7,008.5 1,006.7 7,014.3 1,007.5

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translation from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of CNY6.9618 to U.S.$1.00,
the exchange rate as at 31 December 2019 as set forth in the H.10 weekly statistical release of the Board of Governors
of the Federal Reserve System of the United States.

(2) As at 31 August 2020, the Bank has issued onshore bonds in the total aggregate amount of approximately CNY1.20
trillion. The Bank has also issued offshore bonds in the aggregate amount of CNY1.5 billion in February 2020 and
offshore bonds in the aggregate amount of CNY4.3 billion in August 2020.

(3) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total liabilities and total owner’s equity.

Other than as disclosed above, there has been no material change in the capitalisation and